demutualization of Trigon Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Virginia in 1997. The securities were not
previously recorded on the Alumni Association’s financial statements. Therefore, previously reported
accounts receivable and unrestricted net assets were understated by $639,043 for the year ended June 30,
2017. Due to the structure of the demutualization, there is a possibility that certain proceeds should be
returned to employees who paid premiums prior to the demutualization. The Alumni Association is
currently evaluating the nature and extent of any funds due to former employees. The amount of a
liability, if any, cannot be reasonably estimated at this time, but is not expected to be material to the
financial statements.

Additionally, the 2017 financial statements have been restated to correct a misstatement related to the
timing of the recognition of a $75,000 affinity program signing bonus earned by the Alumni Association
during 2017 but not recognized during the year.

THE WILLIAM & MARY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19

Note 9. Restatement (Continued)

The 2017 financial statements have been restated as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Total

Statement of Financial Position:
Accounts receivable 45,363$   714,043$   759,406$

Total assets 13,662,151   714,043   14,376,194

Unrestricted net assets 8,785,228   714,043   9,499,271

Total liabilities and net assets 13,662,151   714,043   14,376,194

Statement of Activities:
Affinity program royalty revenue 107,539$   75,000$   182,539$

Change in unrestricted net assets 1,191,402   75,000   1,266,402

Change in net assets 1,608,243   75,000   1,683,243

Net asset, beginning of year 11,793,810   639,043   12,432,853

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

THE WILLIAM & MARY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION BY FUND
June 30, 2018

20

General Total Alumni
Capital and Escrow Order of the Association Funds Held in Combined

Funds White Jacket Funds Trust by Others Total
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 587,785$   13,607$   601,392$   -$   601,392$
Accounts receivable 744,985   113   745,098   -   745,098
Pledges receivable 200,397   -   200,397   31,021   231,418
Inventory 3,964   -   3,964   -   3,964
Prepaid expenses and deposits 29,010   -   29,010   -   29,010
Investments 6,793,602   1,752,372   8,545,974   -   8,545,974
Funds held in trust by others -   -   -   6,088,346   6,088,346

8,359,743   1,766,092   10,125,835   6,119,367   16,245,202

Property and equipment
Furnishings 385,203   -   385,203   -   385,203
Building improvements 384,914   -   384,914   -   384,914

770,117   -   770,117   -   770,117
Less accumulated depreciation (690,936)   -   (690,936)   -   (690,936)

79,181   -   79,181   -   79,181

Total assets 8,438,924$   1,766,092$   10,205,016$   6,119,367$   16,324,383$

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities

Accounts payable 100,094$   -$   100,094$   -$   100,094$
Accrued expenses 24,101   -   24,101   -   24,101
Other liabilities 47,301   -   47,301   -   47,301
Advance from affinity partner 49,687   -   49,687   -   49,687
Due to college 1,390   -   1,390   -   1,390
Deferred income 17,700   -   17,700   -   17,700

Total liabilities 240,273   -   240,273   -   240,273

Net assets
Unrestricted 8,067,101   937,370   9,004,471   1,352,915   10,357,386
Temporarily restricted 131,550   828,722   960,272   1,589,213   2,549,485
Permanently restricted -   -   -   3,177,239   3,177,239

8,198,651   1,766,092   9,964,743   6,119,367   16,084,110

Total liabilities and net assets 8,438,924$   1,766,092$   10,205,016$   6,119,367$   16,324,383$

THE WILLIAM & MARY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION BY FUND
June 30, 2017 (As Restated)

21

General Total Alumni
Capital and Escrow Order of the Association Funds Held in Combined

Funds White Jacket Funds Trust by Others Total
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 764,011$   11,917$   775,928$   -$   775,928$
Accounts receivable 757,913   1,493   759,406   -   759,406
Pledges receivable 141,897   -   141,897   8,926   150,823
Inventory 7,600   -   7,600   -   7,600
Prepaid expenses and deposits 12,270   -   12,270   -   12,270
Investments 5,921,871   1,721,781   7,643,652   -   7,643,652
Funds held in trust by others -   -   -   4,938,158   4,938,158

7,605,562   1,735,191   9,340,753   4,947,084   14,287,837

Property and equipment
Furnishings 394,643   -   394,643   -   394,643
Building improvements 384,914   -   384,914   -   384,914

779,557   -   779,557   -   779,557
Less accumulated depreciation (691,200)   -   (691,200)   -   (691,200)

88,357   -   88,357   -   88,357

Total assets 7,693,919$   1,735,191$   9,429,110$   4,947,084$   14,376,194$

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities

Accounts payable 104,210$   -$   104,210$   -$   104,210$
Accrued expenses 1,658   -   1,658   -   1,658
Other liabilities 48,011   -   48,011   -   48,011
Advance from affinity partner 30,803   -   30,803   -   30,803
Due to college 1,390   -   1,390   -   1,390
Deferred income 74,026   -   74,026   -   74,026

Total liabilities 260,098   -   260,098   -   260,098

Net assets
Unrestricted 7,360,521   847,746   8,208,267   1,291,004   9,499,271
Temporarily restricted 73,300   887,445   960,745   1,347,117   2,307,862
Permanently restricted -   -   -   2,308,963   2,308,963

7,433,821   1,735,191   9,169,012   4,947,084   14,116,096

Total liabilities and net assets 7,693,919$   1,735,191$   9,429,110$   4,947,084$   14,376,194$

THE WILLIAM & MARY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES BY FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2018

22

General Total Alumni
Capital and Escrow Order of the Association Funds Held in Combined

Funds White Jacket Funds Trust by Others Total
Change in unrestricted net assets

Revenue and support:
Alumni program revenue 620,369$   3,004$   623,373$   -$   623,373$
Donations and contributions 1,052,521   -   1,052,521   225   1,052,746
Interest and dividend income 314,487   92,721   407,208   -   407,208
Merchandise sales 31,648   -   31,648   -   31,648
Rental income 121,352   -   121,352   -   121,352
Affinity program royalty revenue 158,367   -   158,367   -   158,367
Travel program 81,847   -   81,847   -   81,847
Other revenue 125,280   -   125,280   -   125,280
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments 10,557   1,996   12,553   119,917   132,470
Loss on disposal of property and equipment (182)   -   (182)   -   (182)
Interfund transfers 58,231   -   58,231   (58,231)   -

2,574,477   97,721   2,672,198   61,911   2,734,109
Net assets released from restrictions:

Appropriation and expenditure of endowment assets 118,817   -   118,817   -   118,817
Satisfaction of program and time restrictions 25,250   66,221   91,471   -   91,471

Total unrestricted revenue and support 2,718,544   163,942   2,882,486   61,911   2,944,397

Expenses:
Program services:

Alumni programs and events 1,324,651   3,251   1,327,902   -   1,327,902
Gifts, awards and memorials 120,032   66,221   186,253   -   186,253
Alumni gift shop 15,984   -   15,984   -   15,984
Travel program 24,507   -   24,507   -   24,507

Management and general:
Alumni office 189,559   -   189,559   -   189,559
Management fees 18,946   4,626   23,572   -   23,572
Alumni house 12,489   -   12,489   -   12,489
Board 43,629   220   43,849   -   43,849

Fundraising 262,167   -   262,167   -   262,167
Total expenses 2,011,964   74,318   2,086,282   -   2,086,282

Change in unrestricted net assets 706,580   89,624   796,204   61,911   858,115

THE WILLIAM & MARY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES BY FUND (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2018

23

General Total Alumni
Capital and Escrow Order of the Association Funds Held in Combined

Funds White Jacket Funds Trust by Others Total
Change in temporarily restricted net assets

Net realized and unrealized gains on investments -$   -$   -$   360,913$   360,913$
Donations and contributions 83,500   7,498   90,998   -   90,998
Net assets released from restrictions (25,250)   (66,221)   (91,471)   -   (91,471)
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure -   -   -   (118,817)   (118,817)

Change in temporarily restricted net assets 58,250   (58,723)   (473)   242,096   241,623

Change in permanently restricted net assets
Contributions -   -   -   868,276   868,276

Change in permanently restricted net assets -   -   -   868,276   868,276

Change in net assets 764,830   30,901   795,731   1,172,283   1,968,014

Net assets - beginning of year 7,433,821   1,735,191   9,169,012   4,947,084   14,116,096

Net assets - end of year 8,198,651$   1,766,092$   9,964,743$   6,119,367$   16,084,110$

THE WILLIAM & MARY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES BY FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2017 (As Restated)

24

General Total Alumni
Capital and Escrow Order of the Association Funds Held in Combined

Funds White Jacket Funds Trust by Others Total
Change in unrestricted net assets

Revenue and support:
Alumni program revenue 573,841$   2,485$   576,326$   -$   576,326$
Donations and contributions 1,062,050   -   1,062,050   260   1,062,310
Interest and dividend income 198,253   58,447   256,700   -   256,700
Merchandise sales 37,333   -   37,333   -   37,333
Rental income 133,018   -   133,018   -   133,018
Affinity program royalty revenue 182,539   -   182,539   -   182,539
Travel program 65,677   -   65,677   -   65,677
Other revenue 84,187   -   84,187   -   84,187
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments 447,773   130,269   578,042   137,791   715,833
Loss on disposal of property and equipment (2,852)   -   (2,852)   -   (2,852)
Interfund transfers 45,107   -   45,107   (45,107)   -

2,826,926   191,201   3,018,127   92,944   3,111,071
Net assets released from restrictions:

Appropriation and expenditure of endowment assets 120,375   -   120,375   -   120,375
Satisfaction of program restrictions 64,747   42,000   106,747   -   106,747

Total unrestricted revenue and support 3,012,048   233,201   3,245,249   92,944   3,338,193

Expenses:
Program services:

Alumni programs and events 1,300,862   2,153   1,303,015   -   1,303,015
Gifts, awards and memorials 82,311   42,000   124,311   -   124,311
Alumni gift shop 8,234   -   8,234   -   8,234
Travel program 22,957   -   22,957   -   22,957

Management and general:
Alumni office 177,078   -   177,078   -   177,078
Management fees 16,628   4,862   21,490   -   21,490
Alumni house 48,010   -   48,010   -   48,010
Board 31,023   387   31,410   -   31,410

Fundraising 335,286   -   335,286   -   335,286
Total expenses 2,022,389   49,402   2,071,791   -   2,071,791

Change in unrestricted net assets 989,659   183,799   1,173,458   92,944   1,266,402

THE WILLIAM & MARY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES BY FUND (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2017 (As Restated)

25

General Total Alumni
Capital and Escrow Order of the Association Funds Held in Combined

Funds White Jacket Funds Trust by Others Total
Change in temporarily restricted net assets

Net realized and unrealized gains on investments -$   -$   -$   373,732$   373,732$
Donations and contributions 39,801   7,683   47,484   -   47,484
Net assets released from restrictions (64,747)   (42,000)   (106,747)   -   (106,747)
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure -   -   -   (120,375)   (120,375)

Change in temporarily restricted net assets (24,946)   (34,317)   (59,263)   253,357   194,094

Change in permanently restricted net assets
Contributions -   -   -   222,747   222,747

Change in permanently restricted net assets -   -   -   222,747   222,747

Change in net assets 964,713   149,482   1,114,195   569,048   1,683,243

Net assets - beginning of year 6,469,108   1,585,709   8,054,817   4,378,036   12,432,853

Net assets - end of year 7,433,821$   1,735,191$   9,169,012$   4,947,084$   14,116,096$